OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019/A.11-11-002)

(DATA REQUEST SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-15 1st Revision 061512)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-15.1:

15.1 Regarding SoCalGas/SDG&E’s response to SCGC Request No. 11, Q.11.3.12, which states:  “After the pressure reduction on Line 1600, the throughput capacity was reduced by 10 MMcfd.  However, the total system capacity remained unchanged due to the reduction in minimum operating pressure of the San Diego system and the elimination of the operating margin.”

15.1.1 Please specify which pipelines make up the “San Diego system.”

15.1.2 Is the “San Diego system” a transmission system or a distribution system or some mixture of the two?

15.1.3 Please specify the amount of pressure reduction that took place on the San Diego system.

15.1.4 Did reducing the operating pressure of the San Diego system reduce the amount of gas that could be served to any portion of SDG&E’s customers?

15.1.5 If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please specify the rate schedules that those customers are served on and the number of customers affected by the reduction.

RESPONSE SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-15.1:

15.1.1 Please refer to the prepared direct testimony of Ms Sim-Cheng Fung in A.10-03-028, Appendix A (TCAP), for a complete listing of the pipelines that comprise the SDG&E transmission system (the “San Diego System” referenced in Response 11.3.12).  

15.1.2 The “San Diego System” is transmission. 

15.1.3 SoCalGas/SDG&E lowered the Minimum Operating Pressure of Line 3600/3601 from 275 Psig to 250 Psig.
15.1.4 Per response SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-11.3.12, the reduction in Minimum Operating Pressure preserved the operating capacity of the San Diego System.  Please keep in mind that system capacity is a function of the location of customer demand and that the actual capacity available to customers may change as the location of customer demand changes in San Diego.

15.1.5 N/A

QUESTION SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-15.2:

15.2 What is the estimated maximum throughput capacity of the proposed 36” pipeline “replacement” shown on pages WP-IX-1-C1 and WP-IX-1-C2?

RESPONSE SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-15.2:
15.2 The estimated maximum throughput capacity is 300 MMcfd.

QUESTION SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-15.3:

15.3 Regarding SoCalGas/SDG&E’s response to SCGC Request No. 11, Q.11.4.7, which states:  “The high level evaluation of this pipeline performed to determine the proposed scope indicated that the line could not be taken out of service for pressure testing with manageable customer impacts.”

15.3.1 Please describe the classes of customers that would be affected by the removal of Line 41-6000-2 from service for pressure testing.

15.3.2 Please explain why it would not be possible to meet the needs of these customers through other means.

15.3.3 Please specify each of the alternatives that SoCalGas has considered for providing service to customers who rely upon service from Line 41-6000-2.

RESPONSE SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-15.3:

15.3.1 All core and noncore customers that are solely fed from L 41-6000-2 would be affected by the removal of the line.
15.3.2 Final determination of whether or not a pipeline can be taken out of service for pressure testing with manageable customer impacts has not been made.  See Response DRA-DAO-20-5.  
15.3.3 This evaluation has not yet taken place. See Response DRA-DAO-20-5.  However, the extension of Line 6914 does represent one alternative to providing service to these customers that was evaluated at a high level.  See Response SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-11.4.7 and 11.4.8.
QUESTION SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-15.4:

15.4 Regarding SoCalGas/SDG&E’s response to SCGC Request No. 11, Q.11.4.8, which states:  “High level cost estimates indicate that it may be more cost effective to install 11 miles of 24-Inch pipe to the north and 2.5 miles of 10-Inch pipe to the south, tie-in both pipelines to Line 6914, and abandon all of Line 41-6000-2, rather than replace kind-for-kind the full length of Line 41-6000-2.”

15.4.1 Please provide the workpapers for this “high level cost estimate” and any other studies or cost benefit analyses performed in reaching this conclusion.  Workpapers should include all spreadsheets in working Excel format with all formulas and links intact.  Workpapers should also include any memos, reports or other written documents that explain the basis for the calculations as well as any assumptions and/or conclusions.

15.4.2 Please explain why the expansion of Line 6914 would be more cost effective than replacing Line 41-6000-2 with a similar sized pipeline.

15.4.3 Please state the load per year in dth broken down by customer class for the next five years that SoCalGas expects to serve in El Centro and Calexico.

15.4.4 Please state the amount of capacity that SoCalGas will require for a set aside to meet its contract obligations with Ecogas (formerly DGN.)

15.4.5 Please state the load that SoCalGas forecasts that it will deliver under its contract with Ecogas over the next five years.

15.4.6 Does SoCalGas serve any other load via Line 6903 besides the Ecogas load? 

15.4.7 If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please specify the load amount and the customer or class of customers.

RESPONSE SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-15.4:

15.4.1 Workpapers detailing the estimated costs of the Line 6914 extension can be found on pages WP-IX-1-A89 through WP-IX-1-A92 and WP-IX-1-B170 through WP-IX-1-B172 of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the testimony.  The attached cost estimate for the kind-for-kind replacement of Line 41-6000-2 was received from SPEC Services but not included in the filing.
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15.4.2 See Response SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-15.4.1
15.4.3 SoCalGas and SDG&E object to this question on the grounds that it request confidential customer information.  Without waiving this objection, and subject thereto, SoCalGas and SDG&E respond as follows: The 15/15 Rule was adopted by the Commission in the Direct Access Proceeding (Commission Decision 97-10-031) to protect customer confidentiality. While the rule was adopted for Electric Utilities, SoCalGas’ policy incorporates the 15/15 rule by requiring that any aggregated or anonymized customer-specific information must be made up of at least 15 customers and a single customer’s load must be less than 15% of an assigned category.  El Centro and Calexico have fewer than 15 customers and a single customer’s load is more than 15% of the total demand. 

15.4.4 SoCalGas and SDG&E object to this question on the grounds that it request confidential customer information.  Without waiving this objection, and subject thereto, SoCalGas and SDG&E respond as follows: The data sought by this request is customer specific and confidential. 

15.4.5 SoCalGas and SDG&E object to this question on the grounds that it request confidential customer information.  Without waiving this objection, and subject thereto, SoCalGas and SDG&E respond as follows: The data sought by this request is customer specific and confidential. 

15.4.6 Yes.

15.4.7 SoCalGas and SDG&E object to this question on the grounds that it request confidential customer information.  Without waiving this objection, and subject thereto, SoCalGas and SDG&E respond as follows: The data sought by this request is customer specific and confidential. 

. 

QUESTION SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-15.5:
15.5 Regarding SoCalGas/SDG&E’s response to SCGC Request No. 11, Q.11.4.16 and Q.11.4.18, which state:  “The projected nominal throughput capacity of Line 6914 including the expansion is approximately 200 MMcfd.  The projected actual capacity may be less depending upon location of demand in the Imperial Valley.” (11.4.16) and “The throughput capacity of Line 6000-2 is approximately 10 MMcfd.” (11.4.18)

15.5.1 What is the current maximum throughput capacity of the existing Lines 6001 and 6914 as shown on the schematic provided in response to Q.11.4?

15.5.2 Does the proposed Line 6914 terminate in Calexico?

15.5.3 If the answer to the previous question is “no,” please identify the city or area that the line would terminated in.

15.5.4 What transmission or distribution line(s) would the proposed Line 6914 interconnect with?

15.5.5 What is the current maximum throughput capacity of Line 6903?

15.5.6 What is the current maximum and average flow that is delivered through Line 6903?

15.5.7 Does the increase in capacity associated with the proposed expansion of Line 6914 increase the throughput capacity in Line 6903?

15.5.8 If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please state the amount of the increase.

RESPONSE SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-15.5:

15.5.1 The current maximum throughput capacity of the existing Lines 6001 and 6914 is approximately 125 MMcfd.
15.5.2 No.
15.5.3 The expansion of Line 6914 would terminate in El Centro.
15.5.4 The proposed Line 6914 will interconnect with Line 6902, Line 6001-1, Line 6001-2, Line 6903, and distribution taps as needed.
15.5.5 The current maximum throughput capacity of Line 6903 is approximately 34 MMcfd.
15.5.6 The current maximum and average flow delivered through Line 6903 is approximately 24 MMcfd and 20 MMcfd, respectively. 
15.5.7 The proposed extension of line 6914 could increase pressure to Line 6903, which in turn could increase the capacity of Line 6903. However, any potential pressure increase would be dependent upon the customer demand and location in the Imperial Valley System.  See Response SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-11.4.16.
15.5.8 Depending on the location of the load, the incremental throughput capacity could range from approximately 0 MMcfd to 66 MMcfd.
QUESTION SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-15.6:

15.6 Regarding SoCalGas/SDG&E’s response to DRA-DAO-01, Question DAO1-1, the Notes indicate that the pressure testing and replacement costs associated with lines marked with an asterisk (*) have been excluded from the PSEP filing.  

15.6.1 Does the exclusion of the pressure testing and replacement costs mean that the pipelines will not be verified either through pressure testing or replacement?

15.6.2 If the answer to the previous question is “no,” does this mean that SoCalGas/SDG&E’s shareholders will pay for the pressure testing and/or replacement costs?

15.6.3 If the answer to the previous question is “no,” please explain what the companies propose in terms of completion the pressure testing/replacement activities on these pipelines and the associated ratemaking treatment.

RESPONSE SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-15.6:
15.6.1
No.
15.6.2
No

15.6.3
Incremental funding is not requested for the replacement or pressure testing of these transmission segments installed after 1970 and lacking in documentation of pressure testing to satisfy current requirements.  These projects will be funded through existing budgets funds approved in previous regulatory proceedings.
QUESTION SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-15.7:

15.7 With respect to SoCalGas/SDG&E’s response to DRA-PZS-7, Question 3, which states:

Costs associated with re-coating greater than 40 continuous feet of pipe are considered a Capital expense.  If the footage of pipe being re-coated is less than 40 feet, the expense is considered O&M. 

Costs associated with excavation of the pipeline segment are considered an O&M expense unless inspection activities indicate a Capital repair is necessary.  In that case the excavation would also be capitalized.  A Capital repair on a pipeline managed by Transmission Operations is any repair in excess of 1 foot.  A Capital repair on a pipeline managed by Distribution Operations is any repair in excess of 40 feet.

15.7.1 Please explain why SoCalGas/SDG&E considers re-coating costs less than 40 continuous feet to be O&M expense and re-coating costs greater than 40 continuous feet to be a capitalized expense.  

15.7.2 Please provide citations to the authorities that SoCalGas/SDG&E rely upon in answering the previous question.

15.7.3 Please explain why excavation of the pipeline is considered an O&M expense except where a capital repair is required.

15.7.4 Please provide citations to the authorities that SoCalGas/SDG&E rely upon in answering the previous question.

15.7.5 Please explain why SoCalGas/SDG&E chose a threshold of 1 foot to consider repairs of transmission pipelines to be capital rather than O&M.

15.7.6 Please provide citations to the authorities that SoCalGas/SDG&E rely upon in answering the previous question.

15.7.7 Please explain why SoCalGas/SDG&E chose a threshold of 40 feet to consider repairs of distribution pipelines to be capital rather than O&M.

15.7.8 Please provide citations to the authorities that SoCalGas/SDG&E rely upon in answering the previous question.

15.7.9 Would SoCalGas/SDG&E treat a pipeline replacement as a capital repair?

15.7.10 If the answer to the previous question is “no,” please identify the threshold size of a replacement project such that a project smaller than the threshold would be expensed as O&M and a project larger than the threshold would be capitalized.

15.7.11 Please provide citations to the authorities that SoCalGas/SDG&E rely upon in answering the previous two questions. 

RESPONSE SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-15.7:

15.7.1 The capitalization versus expense requirements for the re-coating of pipeline segments was determined based on SoCalGas/SDG&E’s internal Capitalization Policy which was established in 2006. Pipe coating is one item where a minimum threshold of 40 feet was established which would allow the item to be capitalized.

15.7.2 Per Title 18 of the Code of Federal Regulations Pt. 201, Mains 367, pipe coating is identified as an item which can be recorded to the Mains account 367.  

15.7.3 Only the work which leads to a capital project can be capitalized.  Thus, if the required work on the pipeline resulting from an excavation is expensed, then the excavation work is expensed.

15.7.4 It is a fundamental principle of accounting that only costs which contribute to the building or purchasing of an asset can be capitalized.  If specific costs contribute to an O&M expense, then those costs need to be expensed.

15.7.5 The capitalization policy governing the replacement of transmission pipe is based on SoCalGas/SDG&E’s internal Capitalization Policy which was established in 2006. Transmission pipe repair was one item where a minimum threshold was established which would allow the item to be capitalized.

15.7.6 Per Title 18 of the Code of Federal Regulations Pt. 201, Mains 367, pipe is identified as an item which can be recorded to the Mains account 367.  

15.7.7 The capitalization policy governing the replacement of distribution pipe is based on SoCalGas/SDG&E’s internal Capitalization Policy which was established in 2006. Distribution pipe repair was one item where a minimum threshold was established which would allow the item to be capitalized.

15.7.8 Per Title 18 of the Code of Federal Regulations Pt. 201, Mains 376, pipe is identified as an item which can be recorded to the Mains account 376.  

15.7.9 For accounting purposes, SoCalGas/SDG&E do not make a distinction between a capital repair and pipeline replacement.  Therefore, a repair and replacement would both be classified as a pipeline replacement with the stated thresholds above.

15.7.10 See the responses to items 15.7.1 -15.7.8 for discussion of the threshold levels governing the Utilities' capitalization policy. 

15.7.11 The Code of Federal Regulations does not have a distinction between pipeline replacement or capital repair.
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Cost Estimate Replacement

		ACTIVITY AND LOCATION:								SPECIFICATION NO.				A-E FIRM NAME				SHEET 

		Line 41-6000-2								 								Sheet 1 of 1

		PROJECT TITLE AND CLIENT:								ESTIMATED BY:								DATE:

				SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY						SPEC								July 6, 2011

				PIPE REPLACEMENT COST ESTIMATE						STATUS OF DESIGN								SPEC Project Number

										Conceptual								5057



		DESCRIPTION								QUANTITY				MATERIAL COST				LABOR COST				TOTAL COST				Comments		NTSB ID#

										NUMBER		UNIT		UNIT COST		TOTAL		UNIT COST		TOTAL		TOTAL

																												1 thru 28

								INPUT IN ALL GREEN CELLS 

		1		MATERIALS 

				Pipe		10		inch, STD. WT X-52		189827		Feet		$   36		$   6,869,839						$   6,869,839				Replaced all segments Pipe OD to 10" per Remediation Plan 

						10		Bends, 3R-Forged (minimum of 4, plus 1 bend/250 feet)		763		Each		$   1,408		$   1,074,304						$   1,074,304

				Pressure Rating		300		lb Block Valve w/Electric Actuator (one per 4 miles)		8		Each		$   28,405		$   227,240						$   227,240

								FBE Coating ($/ft)				$		$   2.86		$   542,905						$   542,905

								Miscellaneous Materials (5%)		1		Lot										$   408,569

								Freight / Tax		12.5		%										$   1,140,357



				Pipe		n/a		__		0		Feet		$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0

						0		Bends, 3R-Forged (minimum of 4, plus 1 bend/250 feet)		4		Each		$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0

				Pressure Rating		n/a		lb Block Valve w/Electric Actuator (one per 4 miles)		0		Each		$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0

								FBE Coating ($/ft)				$		$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0

								Miscellaneous Materials (5%)		1		Lot										$   - 0

								Freight / Tax		12.5		%										$   - 0



				Pipe		n/a		__		0		Feet		$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0

						0		Bends, 3R-Forged (minimum of 4, plus 1 bend/250 feet)		4		Each		$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0

				Pressure Rating		n/a		lb Block Valve w/Electric Actuator (one per 4 miles)		0		Each		$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0

								FBE Coating ($/ft)				$		$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0

								Miscellaneous Materials (5%)		1		Lot										$   - 0

								Freight / Tax		12.5		%										$   - 0



				Casing		12		inch, STD. WT X-52		1043		Feet		$   44		$   46,184						$   46,184

								Miscellaneous Materials (5%)		1		Lot										$   2,309.20

								Freight / Tax		12.5		%										$   6,062



								Total length		36.0		Miles



								Total Material Cost  														$   10,317,800



		2		CONSTRUCTION 				(See Appendix for construction type definitions)



								10 inch pipe

								Pipe Install - Type 1		0		Feet						$   175		$   - 0		$   - 0

								Pipe Install - Type 2		187681		Feet						$   280		$   52,550,680		$   52,550,680

								Pipe Install - Type 3		160		Feet						$   450		$   72,000		$   72,000

								Pipe Install - Type 4		943		Feet						$   600		$   565,800		$   565,800

								Pipe Install - Type 5		1043		Feet						$   400		$   417,200		$   417,200

								Pipe Install - Type 6		0		Feet						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								Pipe Install - Type 7		0		Feet						$   585		$   - 0		$   - 0



								n/a

								Pipe Install - Type 1		0		Feet						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								Pipe Install - Type 2		0		Feet						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								Pipe Install - Type 3		0		Feet						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								Pipe Install - Type 4		0		Feet						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								Pipe Install - Type 5		0		Feet						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								Pipe Install - Type 6		0		Feet						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								Pipe Install - Type 7		0		Feet						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



								n/a

								Pipe Install - Type 1		0		Feet						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								Pipe Install - Type 2		0		Feet						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								Pipe Install - Type 3		0		Feet						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								Pipe Install - Type 4		0		Feet						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								Pipe Install - Type 5		0		Feet						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								Pipe Install - Type 7		0		Feet						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								Pipe Install - Type 6		0		Feet						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





								Tie-ins Crew Rates		1		Each						$   25,000		$   25,000		$   25,000

								Purging  Volume of Nitrogen [to obtain 3 atm (44 pisg) on line] 		414140		SCF		$   0.19		$   78,687						$   78,687

								Purging Labor 		2		LS						$   25,000		$   50,000		$   50,000

								95% Abandonment of Existing Pipeline ($50/CY)		3640		CY						$   95		$   345,800		$   345,800

								5% Removal of Existing Pipeline (75% of Construction Labor Cost)		75		%										$   2,010,213

								Mobilization / Demobilization 		1		Each						$   30,000		$   30,000		$   30,000

								_				_						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								Contaminated Soil		0		CY						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								Asbestos Abatement		0		Feet						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

								Radiographic Inspection		397		Days		$   150		$   59,550		$   600		$   238,200		$   297,750



								Construction period		405		days



								Total Construction Cost  														$   56,443,200



		3		SCG LABOR / INSPECTION				Projects < $1 million - company labor is 10%		10		%								$   - 0		$   - 0

								$1million < Projects < $10 million - company labor is 5%		5		%								$   - 0		$   - 0

								Projects > $10 million - company labor is 2.5%		2.5		%								$   1,669,025		$   1,669,025





								Total SCG Labor / Inspection Cost  														$   1,669,100



		4		DESIGN / ENG. / CONST./ ENVIRON.

								Planning / Design / Eng / Coord / Procurement 		10		%								$   6,676,100		$   6,676,100

								Construction Stake, As-Built Survey (2 man crew) 		397		Days		$   100		$   39,700		$   1,400		$   555,800		$   595,500

								ROW Acquisition		0		LS								$   - 0		$   - 0

								Construction Permits		0		LS								$   - 0		$   - 0

								Environmental Permits		0		LS								$   - 0		$   - 0

								Environmental  Monitoring		0		LS

								As-Built Drawings ($2000+$1/ft) 		1		LS								$   191,827		$   191,827



								Total Design / Engineering / Construction Cost  														$   7,463,500



		5		CONTINGENCY 

								Projects < $2 million - Contingency is 30%		30		%								$   - 0		$   - 0

								Projects>$2 million - Contingency is 20%		20		%								$   15,178,720		$   15,178,720



		TOTAL PROJECT COST (See Appendix for assumptions/clarifications)																				$   91,072,400
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Appendix 

		Appendix:

Assumptions/Clarifications: 

Note 1 - Estimate does not currently include cost or time for the following items; contaminated soil handling/disposal, asbestos abatement, ROW acquisition, construction permits, and environmental permits.  Costs for these items can be added on a case by case basis.

Note 2 - Miscellaneous materials includes shrink sleeves, test stations, small fittings, disposables, etc. 

Note 3 - Construction labor costs are based on SPEC database and input provided by local construction contractors.  Labor rates are applicable for construction thru 2011 and do not include escalation.

Note 4 - Material cost was supplied by local material vendors. Material prices are based on current quotations and do not include escalation. 

Note 5- Analogous and parametric estimating techniques were used to prepare this project cost estimate.

Note 6- Estimate assumes existing pipeline can be abandoned in place by mud packing.

Note 7- Estimates  assumes Construction, SCG Inspection, Radiographic Inspection, Construction Stake, and As-Built Survey, to have the following rates based on route types:

Type 1- 1500 feet/day
Type 2- 500   feet/day
Type 3- 300   feet/day
Type 4- 100   feet/day
Type 5- 100   feet/day
Type 6- 300   feet/day

Note 8- A "day" is defined as 8 hours. 

Note 9- Construction is assumed to have minimum base period of 10 days.

Note 10- Valve cost includes: actuator (gas and electric), ASV/RCV capability, vault , and conduit from valve to control panel.

Note 11- "Tie-ins Crew Rates" (Including welders, helpers, pipe fitter, etc.) have the following rates based on OD involved in tie-in: 

Pipe Diameters less than 12" have a crew rate of $25,000 
Pipe Diameters greater than 12" and less than 24” have a crew rate of $35,000
Pipe Diameters greater than 24" have a crew rate of $60,000 

Note 12- SCG Labor / Inspection percentage includes the following: inspection, engineering, project management, field support, and overhead.     

Note 13- This estimate is based on preliminary engineering only and includes several assumptions that may or may not be accurate.  As a result, the estimate includes a 20% or 30% contingency.  Once detailed engineering and design are completed a revised estimate with reduced contingency can be generated to reflect the actual scope of the project and associated permit conditions.  

Note 14- Radiographic Inspection and Construction Stake As-Built Survey are assumed to have minimum base period of 2 days.



























































































































		Definition of Replacement Cost Types:

In order to distinguish between various construction labor costs for segments along the route, the following labor rate types have been defined: 

Type 1- Rural:  Pipeline installation  within Rural setting assumes no paving, minimum 36"  cover, native backfill, minimum 30' wide workspace, limited existing substructures along alignment, no traffic control, no environmental restrictions,  and unrestricted work hours.*

Type 2- Secondary Roadway:  Pipeline installation within Secondary Roadway assumes asphalt paving, minimum 48" cover, native backfill, minimum 2-lane workspace, medium density substructures, limited traffic control, no environmental restrictions, and normal working hours.*

Type 3 - Primary Roadway:  Pipeline installation within Primary Roadway assumes asphalt/concrete paving, minimum 48" cover, slurry backfill, minimum 2-lane workspace, high density substructures, heavy traffic control, no environmental restrictions, and restricted working hours (9am- 3:30pm).*

Type 4 - Auger Bore:  Auger Bore installation assumes cost of bore/receiving pit excavation (max depth 15 FT), auger bore equipment rental, and casing stringing/welding.**

Type 5 - HDD:  HDD installation assumes cost for 150K rig size equipment rental, 2000' max drill length, and pipe stringing/welding .**

Type 6 - Special circumstances (Ex. bridge crossing, etc.)

Type 7-  Night Work on Primary Roadway (30% more than Type 3):  Pipeline installation within Primary Roadway assumes asphalt/concrete paving, minimum 48" cover, slurry backfill, minimum 2-lane workspace, high density substructures, heavy traffic control, no environmental restrictions, and restricted working hours (10pm - 5am).*

* Construction labor rates include all activities associated with pipe installation, Including but not limited to, trench excavation, pipe stringing/welding, pipe lowering/fitting, backfill/compaction, surface restoration, hydrotesting, and pipeline cleaning. 

**Pipeline Crossing Labor Rate includes Sub-Contracting of Equipment, pit excavation, pipe/casing stringing, welding, and backfill/compaction.
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